

No.: 04-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—
On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PATIENT-RESPONDENTS

NICHOLAS W. van AELSTYN
Counsel of Record
AARON S. JACOBS
DAVID A. THOMAS
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 94104-2878
Telephone: 415-772-6000
Facsimile: 415-772-6268

KATHRYN L. TUCKER
COMPASSION & CHOICES
1201 3rd Avenue, 40th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98101-3000
Telephone: 206-367-2134
Facsimile: 206-583-8500

Counsel for
PATIENT-RESPONDENTS

Counsel for
PATIENT-RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED..	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Ashcroft’s Interpretations of the CSA and Its Regulations Are Not Entitled to Deference. . .	9
A. Ashcroft’s Interpretation of the CSA Is Not Entitled to Heightened Deference Under <i>Chevron</i>	10
1. The <i>Mead</i> and <i>Barnhart</i> factors preclude <i>Chevron</i> deference.	11
2. Ashcroft’s interpretation is entitled to little respect under <i>Skidmore</i>	20
B. Ashcroft’s Interpretation of Section 1306.04 Is Not Entitled to <i>Seminole</i> <i>Rock</i> Deference.....	22
1. The Ashcroft Directive brings Section 1306.04 too close to the constitutional line.	23
2. The Ashcroft Directive pushes Section 1306.04 beyond the boundaries of the CSA.	24

	<i>Page</i>
3. Section 1306.04 was not intended to federalize the practice of medicine....	25
4. The Ashcroft Directive is inconsistent with the Department of Justice’s prior interpretation.....	27
II. Petitioners’ Contention that the Directive Sets Forth the “Prevailing View” of Physician-Assisted Dying is Unsupported and Unsupportable.	28
A. The Public, the Medical Community, and the States Are Divided on the Question of Physician-Assisted Dying.	30
B. The Data Regarding Oregon’s Experience with the Dignity Act Demonstrate that Legal, Physician-Assisted Dying Poses No Threat to the Public Health and Safety.	35
C. Physician-Assisted Dying Comports with the Five Statutory Factors Required by § 823(f).	41
III. In Grappling with the Issue of Assisted Dying, Oregon Is Fulfilling its Intended Role as a State Laboratory of Social Experimentation....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	45
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	46
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)....	24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	22, 24, 28
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	46
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music Entertainment Centre</i> , 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 12, 23
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	11, 20
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	16, 24, 47

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	45
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	45
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	47
<i>Glucksberg v. Washington</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D. Wa. 1994)	5
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	2, 3, 15, 21, 46
<i>Hall v. EPA</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 28
<i>James v. Von Zemenschky</i> , 301 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	23
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	24, 49
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 19

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	22
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway, Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	22, 27, 28
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002)	1, 8, 21
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill v. Koppel</i> , 870 F. Supp. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	5
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	46
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	45
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10, 20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	23, 28
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	25, 27
<i>Trawick v. DEA</i> , 861 F.2d 72 (4th Cir. 1988)	4

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	45
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	3, 25
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	21, 46
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6, 38, 44, 47
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ...	46

Statutes, Regulations and Legislative Materials

21 U.S.C. § 801	3, 24
21 U.S.C. § 801a(1)	3
21 U.S.C. § 811(b)	15
21 U.S.C. § 812	21
21 U.S.C. § 823	42
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)(4)	42
66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (November 9, 2001)	8
116 Cong. Rec. 977 (1970)	3, 4
130 Cong. Rec. 1,586 (1984)	4, 5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.865	35

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236	24
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1253, 1255	27
A.B. 654, 2005 Sess. (Cal. 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.aroundthecapitol.com/billtrack/ billview.html?bill=AB_654	48
<i>Comments and Objections to Part 306,</i> 36 Fed. Reg. 7777 (1971)	26
H.R. 168, 2005 Leg., 2005-06 Sess. (Vt. 2005); <i>text available at</i> http://www.leg.state.vt.us/ docs/legdoc.cfm?URL=/docs/2006/bills/intro/ H-168.HTM	48
H.R. 318, 2003 Leg., 2003-04 Sess. (Vt. 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/ legdoc.cfm?URL=/docs/2004/bills/intro/ H-318.HTM	48
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566	2, 3, 24
<i>Legislation to Regulate Controlled Dangerous Substances and Amend Narcotics and Drug Laws</i> , H.R. 17463, 91st Cong. § 201 (1970) ...	14
<i>Purpose of Issue of Prescription,</i> 36 Fed. Reg. 4948 (1971)	26
<i>Purpose of Issue of Prescription,</i> 36 Fed. Reg. 7799 (1971)	26
S. Rep. No. 105-372 <i>Lethal Drug Abuse Prevention Act</i> 105th Congress, 2d Session (1998)	7

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 106-299 <i>The Pain Relief Promotion Act</i> , 106th Congress, 2d Session (2000)	7
S. Rep. No. 98-225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182...	4, 24

Other Authorities

T. Ackerman, <i>Poll: Many Doctors Back Assisted Suicide</i> , Houston Chronicle, May 3, 2001, available at http://www.dwd.org/fss/news/houston.asp	33
Am. Med. Women's Ass'n, <i>Position Statement on Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , available at http://www.amwa-doc.org/index.cfm?objectid=242FFEF5-D567-0B25-585DC5662AB71DF9	32
A. Batavia, <i>The Relevance of Data on Physicians and Disability on the Right to Assisted Suicide</i> , 6 PSYCH. PUB. POL'Y & L. 552 (2000)	31
A. E. Chin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oregon's Death with Dignity Act: The First Year's Experience</i> , Department of Human Resources, Oregon Health Division Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, February 18, 1999	17, 29
R. Cohen-Almagor, <i>Euthanasia and Physician-Assisted Suicide in the Democratic World: A Legal Overview</i> , 16 N.Y. INT'L L. REV. 1	34

	<i>Page</i>
D. Colburn, <i>Terminally Ill Opting to Starve</i> , The Oregonian, July 24, 2003; available at http://www.oregonlive.com/special/assisted_ suicide/index.ssf?/special/oregonian/suicide/ 072403.html	37
<i>Comparative Reflections on the Belgian Euthanasia Act 2002</i> , 11 MEDICAL L. REV. 353-376 (Autumn 2003)	34
E. J. Emanuel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Attitudes and Practices of U.S. Oncologists Regarding Euthanasia and Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 133 ANNALS INTERNAL MED. 527 (2000).....	41
D. Fenn & L. Ganzini, <i>Attitudes of Oregon Psychol- ogists Toward Physician-Assisted Suicide and the Oregon Death with Dignity Act</i> , 30 PROF. PSYCH.: RES. & PRACTICE, 235 (1999)	35
P. Ford, <i>World Divided on Ethics of Terri Schiavo Case</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Mar. 25, 2005, available at http://www.csmonitor.com/2005/ 0325/p01s04-wogi.html	34
<i>Fourth Annual Report on Oregon's Death with Dignity Act</i> , Department of Human Services, Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, February 6, 2002.....	17, 37
L. Ganzini <i>et al.</i> , <i>Attitudes of Oregon Psychia- trists Toward Physician-assisted Suicide</i> , 153 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1469 (1996)	35

	<i>Page</i>
L. Ganzini & S. K. Dobscha, <i>Clarifying Distinctions between Contemplating and Completing Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 15 J. CLINICAL ETHICS 119 (2004)	38, 40
L. Ganzini <i>et al.</i> , <i>Experiences of Oregon Nurses and Social Workers with Hospice Patients Who Requested Assistance with Suicide</i> , 347 NEW ENG. J. MED. 582 (2002)	35, 37
L. Ganzini <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oregon Physicians' Perceptions of Patients Who Request Assisted Suicide and Their Families</i> , 6 J. PALLIATIVE MED. 381 (2003)	35, 39
L. Ganzini <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oregon Physicians' Attitudes About and Experiences with End-of-life Care Since Passage of the Oregon Death with Dignity Act</i> , 285 JAMA 2363 (2001)	32, 35, 40
L. Ganzini <i>et al.</i> , <i>Physicians' Experiences with the Oregon Death with Dignity Act</i> , 342 NEW ENG. J. MED. 557 (2000).....	35, 39
C. Hall, <i>'Historic' Change as Opposition to Euthanasia Ends</i> , The Telegraph, July 1, 2005, available at http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/mainjhtml?xml=/news/2005/07/01/neut01.xml&sSheet=/news/2005/07/01/ixhome.html	34
<i>The Harris Poll #32, Majorities of U.S. Adults Favor Euthanasia and Physician-Assisted Suicide by More than Two-to-One</i> , Apr. 27, 2005, available at http://www.harrisinteractive.com/harris_poll/index.asp?PID=561	31

	<i>Page</i>
K. Hedberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Five Years of Legal Physician-Assisted Suicide in Oregon</i> , 348 NEW ENG. J. MED. 961 (March 6, 2003)	17, 37
K. Hedberg, <i>Oregon's Death with Dignity Act: Three Years of Legalized Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , Department of Human Services, Oregon Health Division Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, February 22, 2001	17, 29, 36, 37
K. Jost, <i>Right to Die</i> , 15 CQ RESEARCHER 423, 428 (2005)	31
R. J. Kohlwes <i>et al.</i> , <i>Physicians' Responses to Patients' Requests for Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 161 ARCHIVES INTERNAL MED. 657 (2001)	41
Louis Finkelstein Institute for Social and Religious Research, poll conducted last week of February 2005 Reuters, Business Wire (March 3, 2005)	33
R. Lunge <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oregon's Death With Dignity Law and Euthanasia in the Netherlands: Factual Disputes</i> (2004) available at http://www.leg.state.vt.us/reports/04Death/Death_With_Dignity_Report.htm	48
R. S. Magnusson, "Underground Euthanasia" and the Harm Minimization Debate, 32 J. L. MED. & ETHICS 486 (2004)	40

	<i>Page</i>
D. E. Meier <i>et al.</i> , <i>A National Survey of Physician-Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the United States</i> , 338 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1193 (1998)	40-41
<i>Official Results State Measure 51</i> , Nov. 4, 1997 State Wide Special Election available at: http://www.sos.state.or.us/elections/nov497/ other.info/m51abst.htm	6
T. E. Quill, MD & C. K. Cassel, MD, <i>Professional Organizations' Position Statements on Physician-Assisted Suicide: A Case for Studied Neutrality</i> , 138 ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE 208 (2003)	33
<i>Seventh Annual Report on Oregon's Death with Dignity Act</i> , Oregon Department of Human Services, March 10, 2005 available at http:// egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/year7.pdf	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sixth Annual Report on Oregon's Death with Dignity Act</i> , Oregon Department of Human Services, March 10, 2004	17, 37
A. D. Sullivan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oregon's Death with Dignity Act: The Second Year's Experience</i> , Department of Human Services, Oregon Health Division Center for Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, February 23, 2000	17, 29
H. Taylor, <i>The Harris Poll #2, 2-to-1 Majorities Continue to Support Rights to Both Euthanasia and Doctor-Assisted Suicide</i> , Jan. 9, 2002, available at http://www.harrisinteractive. com/harris_poll/index.asp?PID=278	30

	<i>Page</i>
V. P. Tilden <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oregon's Physician-Assisted Suicide Vote: Its Effect on Palliative Care</i> , 44 NURSING OUTLOOK 80 (1996).....	39
S. Tolle <i>et al.</i> , <i>Characteristics and Proportion of Dying Oregonians Who Personally Consider Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 15 J. CLINICAL ETHICS 111 (2004).....	38
J. L. Werth, "Assisted Suicide" versus Improved End-of-Life Care: Mutually Exclusive Decisions Or Artificial Dichotomy? 27 DEATH STUDIES 748 (2003)	39-40
J. L. Werth & H. Wineberg, <i>A Critical Analysis of Criticisms of the Oregon Death With Dignity Act</i> , 29 DEATH STUDIES 1 (2005)	34
S. N. Whitney, MD, JD, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Views of United States Physicians and Members of American Medical Association House of Delegates on Physician-assisted Suicide</i> , 16 J. GEN. INTERNAL MED. 290 (2001).....	32
